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June 2, 2016

Agenda
Pledge-of Allegiance

9:15  Executive Session
9:45  Executive Session

Pending Court Action
Purchase of Property

Approve Minutes
Supplemental Appropriation (3)
Before/After Expenditures
Approve Hire-Custodial Worker I - L. Korns
Rescind & Approve Agreement-Gardiner
Pay Bills
Other Business
Adjourn

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF TUSCARAWAS COUNTY MET IN REGULAR SESSION,
THURSDAY, THE 2"° DAY OF JUNE, 2016, WITH THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS PRESENT:

Kerry Metzger
Chris Abbuhl
Belle Everett

Commissioner Metzger presiding.

The Lord’s Prayer was said.
The Pledge of Allegiance was said.

NOTE: Ms. Chris Clore and her son John Clore (Eagle Scout Candidate) were present for the meeting.

RESOLUTION (519-2016) APPROVE MINUTES

It was moved by Commissioner Abbuhl, seconded by Commissioner Metzger, to approve the minutes of
the previous meeting as written.
VOTE: Kerry Metzger, yes;
Chris Abbuhl, yes;
Belle Everett, abstain;

RESOLUTION (520-2016) SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS

It was moved by Commissioner Everett, seconded by Commissioner Abbuhl, to approve the following
supplemental appropriations:

DEPARTMENT FROM TO AMOUNT | REASON

Juvenile T22-T20 T22-T11 $3,500.00 | Monitoring Surveillance

Park & Recreation S095-S20 S095-S17 $500.00 ODNR Passport to Fishing Program
Park & Recreation S095-520 S095-S17 | $509.70 ODNR Rod & Reel Program
Water/Sewer 0053-004 0053-024 | $3,872.50 Lowden Sewers OPWC Loan
VOTE: Kerry Metzger, yes;
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Chris Abbuhl, yes;
Belle Everett, yes;
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Discussion — Supplemental Appropriations/Transfer of Funds: Commissioner Metzger explained the
need and process for Supplemental Appropriations. These funds are not budgeted for in the beginning of
the year in the initial budget the request comes in beyond the monies that were appropriated in the normal
budget process which we complete in January-February. So if there are additional monies needed that
were not appropriated for early on they have to do a supplemental. Commissioner Metzger then explained
Transfers of Funds although there were none on the agenda. Money is already appropriated into the
different line items for example supplies equipment there are certain amounts that are appropriated during
the budget process and if there is a transfer request, the money has already been appropriated so you do
not need a supplemental, they would just request a transfer from the supply line item and move that
money from the supply line item down to the equipment line item if there is a need for extra money there.

RESOLUTION (521-2016) BEFORE/AFTER EXPENDITURES

It was moved by Commissioner Abbuhl, seconded by Commissioner Everett, to approve the following
before/after expenditures:

| Liberty Distributors (Commissioners) | 330.72 |
VOTE: Kerry Metzger, yes;
Chris Abbuhl, yes;

Belle Everett, yes;

Discussion — Before/after Expenditures: Commissioner Metzger had Jane Clay, Executive Assistant
explain Before/After Expenditures. The example was given if a computer was ordered on January 1% but
the purchase order is not certified until January 2™ or after it would require a before/after expenditure
before approval of payment is made. Commissioner Abbuhl added try to discourage these but there are
times when it is necessary.

Discussion — Hire Custodial Worker I: Mr. John “Jack™ Hupp (Maintenance Agreement) was present
to discuss the hiring of Luke Korns as Custodial Worker I. Mr. Korns has been a part time custodian for
Dover and New Philadelphia Schools on an as needed basis. He has experience with some machine work.
Mr. Korns came right in with answers and favorable responses. His presentation was almost as if he could
come back an hour later. He really fit what we are looking for. He was asked where he would see himself
in 5-10 years he said he liked the idea of doing custodial work. He likes keeping things clean and
presentable. Mr. Hupp and Mr. Lowdermilk had 2 other people that they were trying to interview but he
was the best candidate. Mr. Hupp was impressed with how Mr. Korns had the initiative to ask if there
would be other duties he could take on and what else he could do to help out. Commissioner Abbuhl
stated the buildings are the first thing people see and he appreciates Mr. Hupp going through the
application process, sifting through the applications and selecting someone that will fill the position.

RESOLUTION (522-2016) APPROVE HIRE — CUSTODIAL WORKER I - L. Korns
It was moved by Commissioner Abbuhl, seconded by Commissioner Everett, to approve the following:

WHEREAS, Luke Korns has been determined by the Board of Commissioners, that he meets the
minimum qualifications established for the classification of Custodial Worker I.

WHEREAS, the classification of Custodial Worker I is considered to be in the classified service pursuant
to Ohio Revised Code.

THEREFORE, be it resolved that Luke Korns shall begin his employment as a fulltime Custodial Worker
[ effective June 6, 2016 in the classified service at a rate of $9.50 per hour as recommended by John
Hupp, Maintenance Supervisor and Kris Lowdermilk, Human Resource Manager.

This is a replacement hire replacing the retired Bob Burke.

VOTE: Kerry Metzger, yes;
Chris Abbuhl, yes;
Belle Everett, yes;

Discussion — Gardiner Agreement: Commissioner Metzger asked Mr. John “Jack™ Hupp (Maintenance
Supervisor to explain the need to rescind Resolution (223-2016). Mr. Hupp explained that in an attempt to
be more energy efficient and fiscally responsible in regards to the heating, cooling and ventilating
(HVAC), there is a need to add a frequency drive to one unit and integrate a frequency drive to one
former unit that has reached the end of life. He explained the frequency drive allows him to control the
system (previously controlled by an outside source) throw a laptop. Mr. Hupp sought bids with Gardiner
quoting $3,000 to $5,000. When he pressed for a more defined amount they quoted around $3,800. They
updated the project and this is the new quote which is lower. This will incorporate all the new equipment
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into the program. Commissioner Metzger noted the last Resolution the cost was in a range between
$3,200-$3,800, this is actually less. Commissioner Everett questioned if the new frequency drive controls
the 2™ floor of the County Office Building? Mr. Hupp explained it does and right now it is running at
100% the entire time, it does not necessarily need to run 100%. This will allow the Maintenance Staff to
flex the flow. Commissioner Abbuhl asked for clarification that this is just for the 2™ floor of the County
Office Building and the others are operating properly? Mr. Hupp responded that they are fine.

RESOLUTION (523-2016) RESCIND & APPROVE AGREEMENT-GARDINER

It was moved by Commissioner Everett, seconded by Commissioner Abbuhl, to rescind resolution (223-
2016) Agreement-Gardiner and approve the following agreement with Gardiner for AHU Variable

Frequency Drive Control Wiring & Graphics Setup and to authorize the President of the Board of
Commissioners to sign the agreement.

; 31200 Bainbridge Road

, : ' ‘ Solon, Ohio 44139

/ ”ﬂ”” Tel: 440.349,5588

| . Fax: 440.349-3585
wiww.WHGardiner.com

May 31, 2016 GSC Quote # 90637

Mr. Jack Hupp

Tuscarawas County Commissioners
125 East High Avenue
Tuscarawas, Ohio 44622

SUBJECT: AHU Variable Frequency Drive Control Wiring and Graphics Setup
Dear Mr. Hupp:
Per your request, Gardiner is pleased to budget the following:

All labor and material to install control wiring for VFD on AHU-3 to the Contrql System. Update
graphics to reflect installed VFD and create controllable setpoints for user adjustments.

Prim to complete the amvell--l-ll---clullsnlulll-.ll--l---l--I---an‘llul--------l---l----inulluu.-l----l---n- $2’975-00

The above price is based on above work noted any other work that may be needed_will_ be quoted at additjo_nal charge. The
above price is firm for thirty (30) days and does not include taxes, if applicable. Pricing is based on work during normal hours
at standard labor rates. Overtime labor is an additional charge.

Note: This price includes provisions for safety under standard industry & Gardiner safety quidelines. Any special additional
safety training, equipment, or processes required by your organization could affect the project scope and/or hours and may
result in a price adjustment. If you have any specific safety practices or requirements, please alert your sales representative
immediately so that we can ensure that our proposal fully meets your requirements.

If this quotation meets with your approval, please sign the Proposal accepted authorization_ and
return. Thank you for the opportunity to work with you on this project. If you have any questions,
please feel free to call. :

Sincerely, Proposal Accepted:
//M W Authorized by:
" Richard Spe£ & Title: President, Tusc.,TCo. Commissioners
unt Manager
Acco g Date: 06/02/16 PO #: 88729
VOTE: i Kerry Metzger, yes;
Chris Abbuhl, yes;

Belle Everett, yes;
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RESOLUTION (524-2016)

It was moved by Commissioner Everett, seconded by Commissioner Abbuhl, to approve for payment the

following bills:

Commissioners
Samuel J Hitchcock

Child Support Enforcement Agency

Jeffery Mamarella

Tusc. Co. Clerk of Courts
Traci Berry

First Communications

Clerk of Courts
Xerox

AT&T

Frontier

Lisa Pastircak

06:02/2016

APPROVE PAYMENT OF BILLS

Humane Agent Salary

500.00

IV-D Contract Common Pleas Magistrate 1,897.74

IV-D Contract Clerk of Courts
OCDA Meetings: Notary Fee
Long Distance Phone Service

Service
Service
Service
Meetings (Travel)

Community & Economic Development

Leggett & Harr Siding
Maple & sons Construction
Tusc. Co. OCED

Engineer

Owens Implement

Deems Auto Electric
Southeastern Equipment Co.
Galicks

Helblings Supply

Pleasant Valley Ready Mix
Tusc. Const Supply
Summers Rubber Co.
Lowes Business Account
Trackside Overhead Doors Inc.
Joe Bachman

Stony Point Supply

AEP

Zeigler Bolt & Nut House
Frontier Communications
Dominion East Ohio Gas

Information Technology
Silco

Job & Family Services

Beth Kiggans

Traid Deaf Services Inc.
Graphic Enterprises Office Solution
Stephanie Dischinger

Natalie Carr

Kathryn Lands

Dawn Furniss

Lauriel Gilmore

Sherri Kramer

Candy Halstead

Chrysalis Counseling Center
Samantha Smith

Carrie Spina

Dora Cole

Stephanie Allan

Sheila Diodati

Adoption & Attachment Therapy
Pathway, Caring for Children
Insight Vision Care

US Postal Service
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CHIP Owner Rehab
CHIP Owner Rehab
General Administration PY2014

Repairs/Parts
Repairs/Parts
Repairs/Parts
Bridge/Culvert Supplies
Supplies

Concrete per Bid
Bridge/Culvert Supplies
Repairs/Parts
Bridge/Culvert Supplies
Overhead Door Repairs
Travel/Misc. Expenses
Bridge/Culvert Supplies
Electric Service
Bridge/Culvert Supplies
Phone Service

Gas Service

Fire Suppression System Inspection

Travel & Training
Interpretation Services
Copier Contract Payment
Meals

Meals

Meals

Meals

Meals

Meals

Meals
Prevention/Therapy
April/May 2016 Ind. Living
Kinship

KPIP

KPIP

KPIP

PASSS

PASSS

Foster Child Eye Therapy
Postage by Phone

06,02/2016

672.63
408.08
135.59

15,57
118.95
50,52
24.38

8,956.00
14,444.00
4,013.89

236.28
624.98
195.50

13.56
23.92
428.00
1,603.40
86.00
469.46
245.00
540.30
336.81
2,083.61
22.00
152.44
140.03

520.00

107.69
89.00
49239
14.18
15.00
15.00
23.94
11.60
14.73
15.04
214.00
200.00
450.00
525.00
600.00
300.00
832.20
1,434.61
240.00
2,500.00
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Law Library

Frontier

Tuscarawas Co. Clerk of Courts
Independence Business
Matthew Bender

Matthew Bender

Probate/Juvenile

Lexis Nexis — Matthew Bender
Lexis Nexis — Matthew Bender
Xerox

Xerox

Xerox

Times Reporter

Sheriff

Oak Pointe Veterinary Care
Water-Watts Inc.

Vance’s Law Enforcement
Xerox

Xerox Corp

Tusc. Co. Health Department
Frontier Power Company
Xerox Corp

Water/Sewer
OoPWC

OPWC

OPWC

OPWC

OPWC

OPWC

OPWC

OPWC

OPWC

OPWC

OPWC

OPWC

OPWC

OPWC

OPWC

OPWC

OPWC

Tusc. Co. Commissioners
AEP

AEP

Frontier

Frontier

Frontier

Frontier

Frontier

Frontier

Rex

Howard Myers
Graphic Enterprises
NCT Water

Clum Tire

RAM Industrial Services
Reidl’s

Fastenal

Summers Rubber co.
Tusc. Co. Commissioners

NHOTE:
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Internet Public Terminals
Notary Fees

Office Supplies

Books

Books

Law Books

Law Books
Leased Copier
Leased Copier
Leased Copier
Legal Advertising

K-9 Boarding

Installation of Outlets/Bulbs
Ammunition

Xerox Charges

Xerox Charges

Inmate Dental Treatment
Tower Electricity

Xerox Charges

TCMSD Power Generator Project
Tusc Co/Midvale/Barnhill Rehab
WWTP Improvement WH/SV

SV Pump Station No 2

Wilkshire Hills Storage Tank Rehab
Wilkshire Hills Storage Tank Rehab
SR 183/800

Schumacher Hollow

Sandy Township

Emergency Power Generator Phase |
Wainwright Water System Improvement
Dundee Water System Improvement
Mineral City Broadway

SV Pump Station Rehab

Stone Creek WW System Improvement
WH Sewer System Improvement
WH WWTP Upgrade

Beheler Payment

Electric Service

Electric Service

Telephone Service

Telephone Service

Telephone Service

Telephone Service

Telephone Service

Telephone Service

Materials

Travel

Service

Sewage Disposal

Service

Repairs

Repair

Materials

Materials

Building Garage Payment

Kerry Metzger, yes;

Chris Abbuhl, yes;
Belle Everett, yes;

06/02/2016

57.64
147.00
34.88
397.53
131.08

141.43
141.43

65.29
121.49
111.40
449.50

52.00
289.54
656.26

74.85

1,138.07
318.00
605.70
142.13

4,165.40
4,316.38
8,750.00

10,393.22
2,500.00
2,100.00
3,398.87
2,253.73
4,599.52
3,262.92
3,776.15

10,000.00
3,927.98
1,375.00

12,500.00
3,732.15
6,193.21

15,000.00
1,693.73

17125
49.65
49.65
62.59
39.50
44.94
51.39
75.76

131.10

602.16

3,765.04
20.00
6,475.00
270.61
5.87
16.76
3,076.25

2
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DISCUSSION: Commissioner Metzger recognized John Clore in the audience. Mr. Clore is working on
his citizenship merit badge that includes attending a public meeting as one of the requirements to become
an Eagle Scout. He has not decided on a project. The Commissioners offered him to work with the Park
Department on the trails. The Commissioners appreciate his attendance at the meeting to see what they do
and commended him on working towards Eagle Scout status. Mr. Clore thanked the Commissioners for
having him attend the meeting.

RESOLUTION (525-2016) EXECUTIVE SESSION — PENDING COURT ACTION

It was moved by Commissioner Everett, seconded by Commissioner Abbuhl, to go into an Executive
Session with Michael Jones (Sanitary Engineer) and John Albers (Attorney) for the purpose of pending
court action.

TIME: 9:15 am.

ATTENDANCE & ROLL CALL VOTE:
Kerry Metzger, yes;
Chris Abbuhl, yes;
Belle Everett, yes;

Commissioner Metzger called the meeting out of Executive Session and back into Regular Session at
9:47 a.m.

RESOLUTION (526-2016) EXECUTIVE SESSION - PURCHASE OF PROPERTY

It was moved by Commissioner Abbuhl, seconded by Commissioner Everett, to go into an Executive
Session with Jan MclInturf (Realtor), Larry Lindberg (Auditor), Allan Sayre (Chief Deputy Auditor), John
“Jack™ Hupp (Maintenance Supervisor) and Jane Clay (Executive Assistant) for the purpose of the
purchase of property.

TIME: 9:47 a.m.

ATTENDANCE & ROLL CALL VOTE:
Kerry Metzger, yes;
Chris Abbuhl, yes;
Belle Everett, yes;

Commissioner Metzger called the meeting out of Executive Session and back into Regular Session at
10:27 a.m.

NO OTHER BUSINESS COMING BEFORE THE BOARD.
RESOLUTION (527-2016) ADJOURN

It was moved by Commissioner Abbuhl, seconded by Commissioner Everett, to adjourn at 10:27 a.m. to
meet in Regular Session, Monday, the 6th day of June, 2016.

VOTE: Kerry Metzger, yes;
Chris Abbuhl, yes;
Belle Everett, yes;

We hereby certify the above and foregoing to be a true and correct account of the proceedings as had by
and before us on the day and year first written above.

/G ey M focren
@ Cored
Attest:%%%
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